

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 19 EAP 2022

STANLEY CRAWFORD, TRACEY ANDERSON, DELIA CHATTERFIELD,
AISHAH GEORGE, RITA GONSALVES, MARIA GONSALVES-PERKINS,
WYNONA HARPER, TAMIKA MORALES, CHERYL PEDRO, ROSALIND
PICHARDO, CEASEFIRE PENNSYLVANIA EDUCATION FUND, and THE
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; THE PENNSYLVANIA
GENERAL ASSEMBLY; BRYAN CUTLER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SPEAKER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; and
KIM WARD, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PENNSYLVANIA
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE,

Respondents-Appellees.

PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF
On Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania
Entered on May 26, 2022 in No. 562 M.D. 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Respondents Repeat the Commonwealth Court’s Errors in Analyzing and Applying <i>Ortiz</i>	3
A. Section 6120 Does Not Preempt the Field of Gun Regulation.....	3
B. The Issues in this Case Do Not Involve Article IX, Section 2	4
C. The Issues Presented on this Appeal Are Not Waived	6
II. The FPLs Violate Petitioners’ Substantive Due Process Rights.....	8
A. The Rights at Issue Here Are Protected by the Pennsylvania Constitution	9
1. The FPLs directly infringe on an important right and burden a fundamental right	9
2. Justice Baer’s concurrence in <i>Robinson II</i> demonstrates that the FPLs impact protected rights	13
B. The FPLs Fail Every Level of Constitutional Scrutiny	17
1. Respondents concede that the FPLs cannot survive heightened scrutiny	17
2. Respondents fail to articulate a legitimate rationale for preempting the Proposed Regulations	18
C. Respondents’ Attacks Raise Issues of Fact.....	22
III. Petitioners Should Get Their Day in Court to Prove Their State- Created Danger Claim	23
A. Respondents Double Down on the Erroneous Application of <i>Johnston</i>	23

B.	Petitioners Have Amply Pleaded All Elements for Their State-Created-Danger Claim	24
1.	The Harm Ultimately Caused Was Foreseeable and Fairly Direct	24
2.	Respondents Are State Actors	26
3.	Petitioners are Members of a “Discrete Class of Persons”	27
4.	Respondents’ Actions Have Subjected Petitioners to Substantial Foreseeable Risk	30
IV.	The Dismissal of Count III Should be Reversed.....	33
V.	The Commonwealth is Not Entitled to Sovereign Immunity and is a Proper Party to this Action.....	38
VI.	This Court Should Not Affirm the Plurality’s Decision on Alternative Grounds	44
B.	Philadelphia’s Claims are Not Barred by <i>Res Judicata</i>	47
C.	This Matter is Ripe for Disposition	51
D.	The Court Has the Power to Declare a Statute Unconstitutional	52
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Cnty. v. Commonwealth</i> , 490 A.2d 402 (Pa. 1985)	37
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 54 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2012)	43
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 MD 2012, 2014 WL 184988 (Pa.Cmwlth. Jan. 17, 2014).....	47
<i>Archie v. City of Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Balent v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 669 A.2d 309 (Pa. 1995)	47
<i>Bullock v. Horn</i> , 720 A.2d 1079 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1998).....	40
<i>City of Phila. Fire Dep’t v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd. (Sladek)</i> , 195 A.3d 197 (Pa. 2018)	26
<i>City of Phila. v. Armstrong</i> , 271 A.3d 555 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2022)	8, 9
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Allegheny Valley Bank of Pittsburgh</i> , 412 A.2d 1366 (Pa. 1980)	18, 19
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Commonwealth</i> , 535 A.2d 680 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 559 A.2d 513 (Pa. 1989).....	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Koehler</i> , 229 A.3d 915 (Pa. 2020)	52
<i>Commonwealth v. Ortiz</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Commonwealth v. Pullano</i> , 625 A.2d 1226 (Pa.Super. 1993).....	50
<i>Commonwealth v. Torsilieri</i> , 232 A.3d 567 (Pa. 2020)	11
<i>Commonwealth, Dep’t of Transp. v. Crawford</i> , 550 A.2d 1053 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1988).....	49
<i>Corman v. Acting Sec’y of Pa. Dep’t of Health</i> , 266 A.3d 452 (Pa. 2021)	34, 36
<i>Day v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 464 A.2d 1313 (Pa. 1983)	49
<i>Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing v. Middaugh</i> , 244 A.3d 426 (Pa. 2021)	19
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	12, 32
<i>Duff v. Northampton Twp.</i> , 532 A.2d 500 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 550 A.2d 1319 (Pa. 1988).....	19
<i>Fischer v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985)	9
<i>Fumo v. City of Phila.</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009)	45
<i>Gormley v. Wood-El</i> , 93 A.3d 344 (N.J. 2014).....	25
<i>Gun Owners of America, Inc. v. City of Phila.</i> , No. 220902647 (C.P. Phila. 2022).....	38
<i>Hamil v. Bashline</i> , 392 A.2d 1280 (Pa. 1978)	26
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	47

<i>Hoffman Mining Co. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Adams Twp., Cambria Cnty.</i> , 32 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2011)	4
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 38 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012)	23
<i>Hosp. & Healthsystem Ass’n of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013)	10, 23
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014)	53
<i>J.P. v. Sessions</i> , No. 18-cv-6081, 2019 WL 6723686 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2019)	27
<i>Johnston v. Twp. of Plumcreek</i> , 859 A.2d 7 (Pa.Cmwlt. 2004)	12, 23
<i>K.S.S. v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 871 F.Supp.2d 389 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	27
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996)	31, 32
<i>Krenzelak v. Krenzelak</i> , 469 A.2d 987 (Pa. 1983)	10
<i>Ladd v. Real Estate Comm’n</i> , 230 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legal Cap., LLC v. Med. Pro. Liab. Catastrophe Loss Fund</i> , 750 A.2d 299 (Pa. 2000)	39
<i>Madziva v. Phila. Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 1215 C.D. 2013, 2014 WL 1891388 (Pa.Cmwlt. May 12, 2014)	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	2, 53
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	13

<i>Morrow v. Balaski</i> , 719 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mt. Lebanon v. County Board of Elections</i> , 368 A.2d 648 (Pa. 1977)	51
<i>D.N. ex rel. Nelson v. Snyder</i> , 608 F.Supp.2d 615 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....	27
<i>Nixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003)	43, 53
<i>Pa. Game Comm’n v. Marich</i> , 666 A.2d 253 (Pa. 1995)	10
<i>Pa. Hum. Rels. Comm’n v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 681 A.2d 1366 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1996).....	37
<i>Pa. Med. Soc’y v. Foster</i> , 608 A.2d 633 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1992)	19
<i>Peake v. Commonwealth</i> , 132 A.3d 506 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2015)	43
<i>PECO Energy Co. v. Twp. of Upper Dublin</i> , 922 A.2d 996 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2007)	19
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund v. Commonwealth</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005)	44
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf</i> , 198 A.3d 1205 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2018)	51
<i>Phila. Life Ins. Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 190 A.2d 111 (Pa. 1963)	39
<i>Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Commonwealth</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005)	46

<i>Powell v. Drumheller</i> , 653 A.2d 619 (Pa. 1995)	46
<i>Robbins v. Cumberland County Children and Youth Services</i> , 802 A.2d 1239 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2002)	12
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 52 A.3d 463 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2012) (<i>Robinson I</i>)	12
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013) (<i>Robinson II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Fye</i> , 192 A.3d 1225 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2018)	47, 48, 49
<i>Rodriquez v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 350 F. App'x 710 (3d Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 910 F.2d 1422 (7th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>S. Fayette Twp. v. PennDOT</i> , No. 404 MD 2021, 2022 WL 2359779 (Pa.Cmwlth. Jun. 30, 2022)	40
<i>Sci. Games Intern., Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 66 A.3d 740 (Pa. 2013)	39
<i>Shoul v. Dep't of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing</i> , 173 A.3d 669 (Pa. 2017)	18
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 488 A.2d 1174 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 501 A.2d 247 (Pa. 1985)	40
<i>Tork-Hiis v. Commonwealth</i> , 735 A.2d 1256 (Pa. 1999)	41
<i>Twp. of Derry v. Pa. Dep't of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 932 A.2d 56 (Pa. 2007)	52
<i>Washington v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 71 A.3d 1070 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2013), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 188 A.3d 1135 (Pa. 2018)	45

<i>Wecht v. Roddey</i> , 815 A.2d 1146 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2002)	51
<i>Wert v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 821 A.2d 182 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2003)	7
<i>Wilkesburg Police Officers Ass’n By & Through Harder v. Commonwealth</i> , 636 A.2d 134 (Pa. 1993)	38, 43
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017)	23
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975)	45
<i>Yanakos v. UPMC</i> , 218 A.3d 1214 (Pa. 2019)	17
Constitutional Provisions	
Pennsylvania Constitution Article I, Section I.....	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Constitution Article IX, § 2	3, 4, 5
Statutes	
16 P.S. § 12002(a).....	34, 36, 37
16 P.S. § 12010(c).....	34, 36
35 P.S. § 521.3(a).....	34
71 P.S. § 732–204(a)(3)	44
71 P.S. § 732–204(c).....	43
1 Pa.C.S. § 1903(a)	34
1 Pa. C.S. § 2310.....	38
18 Pa.C.S. §§ 6106(a)	16
18 Pa.C.S. § 6109(a)	16

18 Pa.C.S. § 6110.1(a)	16
18 Pa. C.S. § 6120.....	<i>passim</i>
42 Pa.C.S. § 761(a)(1).....	43
42 Pa.C.S. §§ 7531-7541	51
42 Pa.C.S. § 8501	41
42 Pa.C.S. § 8521	40, 41, 42
18 U.S.C. § 922	16

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 302	7
Pa.R.C.P. 422(a).....	42
Pa.R.C.P. 1006(c).....	42
Pa R.C.P. 2102(a)(2)	41, 42
Phila. Home Rule Charter § 2-105.....	50

Other Authorities

<i>Adolescent Gun Violence Prevention: Clinical and Public Health Solutions</i> (Nancy A. Dodson ed., 2021)	36
Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Introduction to Public Health</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/training/publichealth101/public-health.html	35
Donald L. Bell, Comment, <i>The Adequate and Independent State Grounds</i> <i>Doctrine</i> , 16 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 365, 383-84 (1988).....	20
Stephen W. Hargarten <i>et al.</i> , <i>Gun Violence: A Biopsychosocial Disease</i> , 19 W.J. Emergency Med. 1024 (2018).....	36
<i>Adolescent Gun Violence Prevention: Clinical and Public Health Solutions</i> , (Nancy A. Dodson ed., 2021)	36

Richard Block *et al.*, *The Journey to Crime: Victims and Offenders
Converge in Violent Index Offences in Chicago* Sec. J. 123–137 (2007)29
